rate borrowings, as follows:

(` in Lakh)

Particulars As at
31 March 2024

As at
31 March 2023

Increase in basis points 50 basis points

Effect on loss before tax, increase by  5.97  0.85

Decrease in basis points 50 basis points

Effect on loss before tax, decrease by  5.97  0.85

Currency risk:
Currently company does not have transaction in foreign currencies and hence the company is not exposed to currency risk.

Price risk:
The Company is exposed to equity price risk arising from investments held by the company and classified in the balance sheet either
as fair value through OCI or at fair value through profit or loss. To manage its price risk arising from investment in equity securities,
the company diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the company. The
majority of the company’s equity investments are listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange (BSE) or the National Stock Exchange (NSE)
in India.

On investments- Sensitivity analysis

As at 31 March 2024	 (` in Lakh)

Particulars Carrying value Fair value
Sensitivity to fair value

1% increase 1% decrease

Investment at FVTPL — — — —

Investment at FVOCI  5,055.79  5,055.79  5,106.35  5,005.23

 5,055.79  5,055.79  5,106.35  5,005.23

As at 31 March, 2023	 (` in Lakh)

Particulars Carrying value Fair value
Sensitivity to fair value

1% increase 1% decrease

Investment at FVTPL — — — —

Investment at FVOCI  2,622.52  2,622.52  2,648.74  2,596.29

 2,622.52  2,622.52  2,648.74  2,596.29

Profit for the period would increase/decrease as a result of gains/losses on exchange traded funds equity securities classified as
fair value through profit or loss, if any. Other components of equity would increase/decrease as a result of gain/losses on equity
securities classified as fair value through other comprehensive income.

| 94 |LADDERUP FINANCE LIMITED 31st Annual Report • 2023-24

Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss arising out of a customer or counterparty failing to meet their repayment obligations to the

[…]

purchases. In cases where the related foreign exchange fluctuation is capitalized to fixed assets, the impact indicated below may
affect the Group's income statement over the remaining life of the related fixed assets or the remaining tenure of the borrowing
respectively.

Particulars  Year ended 31 March 2024 Year ended 31 March 2023
 (`̀ in Lakh)  (`̀ in Lakh)  (`̀ in Lakh)  (`̀ in Lakh)

 1% increase  1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease
Trade payable
- In foreign currency — — — —

Price risk:
The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from investments held by the Group and classified in the balance sheet either as
fair value through OCI or at fair value through profit or loss. To manage its price risk arising from investment in equity securities, the
Group diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Group. The majority
of the Group’s equity investments are listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange (BSE) or the National Stock Exchange (NSE) in India.

On investments- sensitivity analysis

As at 31 March 2024	 (` in Lakh)

Particulars Carrying value Fair value Sensitivity to fair value
1% increase 1% decrease

Investment at FVTPL  248.75  248.75  251.24  246.27
Investment at FVOCI  5,055.80  5,055.80  5,106.35  5,005.24

 5,304.55  5,304.55  5,357.59  5,251.50

As at 31 March 2023	 (` in Lakh)

Particulars Carrying value Fair value Sensitivity to fair value
1% increase 1% decrease

Investment at FVTPL  265.58  265.58  268.23  262.92
Investment at FVOCI  2,622.52  2,622.52  2,648.74  2,596.29

 2,888.09  2,888.09  2,916.98  2,859.21
Profit for the period would increase/decrease as a result of gains/losses on exchange traded funds equity securities classified as
fair value through profit or loss, if any. Other components of equity would increase/decrease as a result of gain/losses on equity
securities classified as fair value through other comprehensive income.

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual
obligations, and arises principally from the Group’s receivables from customers and investment securities. The Group assesses